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18 Channels (Mode 1): 

CHANNEL VALUE FUNCTION 

1 
 

000-255 

PAN 

0°540° 

2 000-255 PAN FINE 

3 
 

000-255 

TILT 

0°260° 

4 000-255 TILT FINE 

5 
 

000-255 

PAN/TILT SPEED 

Fast to Slow 

6 

 

000-007 

008-010 

011-013 

014-016 

017-019 

020-022 

023-025 

026-028 

029-031 

032-034 

035-037 

038-040 

041-043 

044-046 

047-049 

050-063 

064-127 

128-189 

190-193 

194-255 

COLOR WHEEL 

Open 

Color 1 

Color 2 

Color 3 

Color 4 

Color 5 

Color 6 

Color 7 

Color 8 

Color 9 

Color 10 

Color 11 

Color 12 

Color 13 

Color 14 

Color 15 

Color Wheel Indexing 

Clockwise Rotation, Fast to Slow 

Stop 

Counter-Clockwise Rotation, Slow to Fast 

7 

 

000-007 

008-012 

013-017 

018-022 

023-027 

028-032 

033-037 

ROTATING GOBO WHEEL 

Open 

Gobo 1 

Gobo 2 

Gobo 3 

Gobo 4 

Gobo 5 

Gobo 6 



 

2 
 

038-042 

043-047 

048-052 

053-057 

058-063 

064-068 

069-073 

074-078 

079-083 

084-088 

089-093 

094-098 

099-103 

104-108 

109-113 

114-127 

128-189 

190-193 

194-255 

Gobo 7 

Gobo 8 

Gobo 9 

Gobo 10 

Gobo 11 

Gobo1 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 2 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 3 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 4 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 5 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 6 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 7 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 8 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 9 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 10 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Gobo 11 Shaking, Slow to Fast 

Counter-Clockwise Rotation, Fast to Slow 

Stop 

Clockwise Rotation, Slow to Fast 

8 

 

000-127 

128-189 

190-193 

194-255 

GOBO WHEEL ROTATION 

Gobo Wheel Index, 0%100% 

Clockwise Rotation, Fast to Slow 

Stop 

Counter-Clockwise Rotation, Slow to Fast 

9 

 

000-007 

008-255 

PRISM 1 (24-facet prism) 

Close 

Open 

10 

 

000-127 

128-189 

190-193 

194-255 

R-PRISM 1 

Index, 0%100% 

Clockwise Rotation, Fast to Slow 

Stop 

Counter-Clockwise Rotation, Slow to Fast 

11 

 

000-007 

008-255 

PRISM 2 (8-facet prism) 

Close 

Open 

12 

 

000-127 

128-189 

190-193 

194-255 

R-PRISM 2 

Index, 0%100% 

Clockwise Rotation, Fast to Slow 

Stop 

Counter-Clockwise Rotation, Slow to Fast 



 

3 
 

13 

 

000-007 

008-015 

016-131 

132-139 

140-181 

182-189 

190-231 

232-239 

240-247 

248-255 

STROBE 

Close 

Open 

Strobe from Slow to Fast 

Open 

Slow Open Fast Close from Slow to Fast 

Open 

Fast Open Slow Close from Slow to Fast 

Open 

Random Strobe from Fast to Slow 

Open 

14 
 

000-255 

DIMMER 

0%100% 

15 000-255 DIMMER FINE 

16 
 

000-255 

FOCUS 

0%100% 

17 000-255 FOCUS FINE 

18 

 

000-139 

140-149 

150-159 

160-199 

200-209 

210-255 

FUNCTION 

No Function 

Reset Pan/Tilt 

Reset Effect 

No Function 

Reset All 

No Function 

 

 

 

 


